



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C). NO.10081 OF 2025

M/s. National Aluminum Company ***Petitioner***
Ltd. Koraput

Mr. Tanmay Mishra, Advocate

-versus-

Regional Labour Commissioner ***Opp. Parties***
(Central), Ministry of Labour and
Employment, Bhubaneswar and
another

Mr. Debasis Satapathy,
Senior Panel Counsel

CORAM:

JUSTICE K.R. MOHAPATRA

JUSTICE ANANDA CHANDRA BEHERA

ORDER

08.05.2025

Order No.

01. 1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
2. Issue notice.
3. Since Mr. Satapathy, learned Senior Panel Counsel accepts notice on behalf of Opposite Party No.1, an extra copy of brief shall be served on him to take instruction and file counter affidavit.
4. Requisites for issuance of notice to the Opposite Party No.2 by registered post/speed post with AD shall be filed by 12th May, 2025.
5. Put up this matter on 3rd July, 2025 enclosing tracking report of the Postal Department.

(K.R. Mohapatra)
Judge

(A.C. Behera)
Judge



02. **IA No.5925 OF 2025**

1. Issue notice as above.
2. Accept one set of process fee.
3. As an interim measure, it is directed that no coercive measure for realization of the amount pursuant to the order dated 17th December, 2024 passed by the Regional Labour Commissioner (Central), Bhubaneswar shall be taken against the Petitioner till the next date.

Urgent certified copy of this order be granted on proper application.

(K.R. Mohapatra)
Judge

(A.C. Behera)
Judge

Rojalin