



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**W.P.(C) No. 10081 OF 2025**

***M/s. National Aluminium Company Ltd., Koraput*** .... ***Petitioner***

Mr. Rupam Mishra, Advocate

*-versus-*

***Regional Labour Commissioner (Central), Ministry of Labour & Employment, Bhubaneswar and another*** .... ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Debasis Satapathy,  
Senior Panel Counsel  
(For Opp. Party No.1)

**CORAM:  
JUSTICE K.R. MOHAPATRA  
JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO**

**ORDER  
15.09.2025**

**Order No.**

6. 1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
2. Mr. Satapathy, learned Senior Panel Counsel for Opposite Party No.1 prays for an adjournment to file counter affidavit.
3. Mr. Mishra, learned counsel for the Petitioner does not have any objection to the prayer made.
4. Put up this matter on 5<sup>th</sup> December, 2025, as prayed for.
5. Counter affidavit, if any, shall be filed in the meantime serving copy thereof on learned counsel for the Petitioner.
6. Interim order dated 8<sup>th</sup> May, 2025 passed in I.A. No.5925 of 2025 shall continue till the next date.

***(K.R. Mohapatra)***  
***Judge***

***(Savitri Ratho)***  
***Judge***