



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C). NO.10081 OF 2025

M/s. National Aluminum Company Limited, Koraput ***Petitioner***

Mr. Rupam Mishra, Advocate

-versus-

Regional Labour Commissioner (Central), Ministry of Labour Employment, Bhubaneswar and another ***Opp. Partis***

Mr. Debasis Satapathy, Senior Panel Counsel
(For Opp. Party No.1)

CORAM:
JUSTICE K.R. MOHAPATRA
JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO

ORDER
05.12.2025

Order No.

- 07.
1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
 2. Mr. Satapathy, learned Senior Panel Counsel prays for further adjournment to file counter affidavit.
 3. Mr. Mishra, learned counsel for the Petitioner does not have any objection to the same.
 4. Let the counter affidavit be filed within a period of two weeks hence serving copy thereof on learned counsel for the Petitioner and rest of the Opposite Parties.
 5. Put up this matter on 6th February, 2026 along with counter affidavit, if any filed.
 6. Office shall verify as to whether any counsel has entered appearance on behalf of Opposite Party No.2 or not and if entered



appearance, indicate the name of the learned counsel in the cause list.

7. Interim order dated 8th May, 2025 passed in I.A. No.5925 of 2025 shall continue till the next date.

(K.R. Mohapatra)
Judge

(Savitri Ratho)
Judge

Rojalin